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P.S.C. 

CANCELS P.S.C.KY NO.7 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

OF 

PAINTSVILLE, KENTUCKY 

RATES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS FOR PURCHASING 

ELECTRIC POWER AND ENERGY 

AT 

VARIOUS LOCATIONS THROUGHOUT KENTUCKY 

FROM 

QUALIFIED COGENERATION AND 

SMALL POWER PRODUCTION FACILITIES 

FILED WITH THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED March 31, 2010 EFFECTIVE June 1, 2010 

AL 

ISSUED BY BIG SANDY RURAL ELEf1::RfHf=Cf#~~~~~~.!2.::2~!...._--l 
CORPORATION 

BY 

EFFECTIVE 

Bob?ySexton 61112010 
Pres1dent and G neral~~o so? KAR s:o 11 s ECTION (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL .TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSCN0.2010-00168 .~ ~ LJo , 
ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1 

CANCELING PSC NO. 2008-00523 

. ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDlJLE A-1 FARM & HOME RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
Entire territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: . , . . . , 
Available to members of this Cooperative for Farm and Home use having a required 
transformer capacity not to exceed 50 KV A, subject to all rules and regulations established 
by the Cooperative. · · 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
A. Single-Phase, 120/240 volts; or 
B. Three-Phase, 240/480 volts, or 
C. Three-Phase, 120/208 wye volts 

RATES: 
Customer charge per delivery point 
Energy char-ge 
Off peak energy charge 

$ 1038 per month 
0.09560 per KWH 
0.05736 

CANCELLED 

JUN 0 1 2011 
KENTUCKY PUC:LIC 

SERVICE COrvlM!SSION 

Applicable only to programs which are expressly approved by the· Commission to be 
offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky Power Cooperative's Wholesale Power 
Rate Schedule A during the following off-peak hours. Energy furnished under this rate shall 
be separately metered for each point of delivery. 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Off-Peak Hours (EST) 

12:00 noon to 5:00 PM 
10:00 PM to 7:00 PM 
10:00 PM to 10_:00 AM 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

· . J EFF R. DEROUEN 
DATE OF ISSUE: J: ~IE_ EFFECTIVE: Service ren~. ~d.2nnJW!.l.!B:~:1Jialllliltri.!JI ~C:..!_T~O~R:__~-J 
2011. ISSUED BY: ~ TITLE: PRESIDENT/GE ERAL MANAGERIFF BRANCH 
. . 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuc ~ 
Case No. 2010-00168 dated Januarv 14, 2011. 1------="--'--.....:...---,t-------t 

EFFECTIVE 

1/14/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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ORIGI-NAL 
FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM & HOME RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
Entire territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Available to members of this Cooperative for Farm and Home use having a required 
transformer capacity not to exceed 50 KV A, subject to all rules and regulations established 
by the Cooperative. a;:--------.,.,....,-

TYPE OF SERVICE: 

RATES: 

A. Single-Phase, 120/240 volts, or 
B. Three-Phase, 240/480 volts, or 
C. Three-Phase, 120/208 wye volts 

Customer charge per delivery point 
Energy charge 
Off peak energy charge 

$ 10.00 per month 
0.09210per KWH 
0.05526 

Applicable only to programs which are expressly approved by the Commission to be 
offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky Power Cooperative's Wholesale Power 
Rate Schedule A during the following off-peak hours. Energy furnished under this rate shall 
be separately metered for each point of delivery. 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Off-Peak Hours (EST) 

12:00 noon to 5:00 PM 
10:00 PM to 7:00PM 
10:00 PM to 10:00 AM 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

DATE OF~ DATE EFFE IVE: August F,fl009TIVE 
ISSUED B · - TITLE: PRE IDENT/GENER&Jit!Rl~AGER 

- PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken ky in Case SECTION 9 (1) 

No. 2008-00523, dated July 15,2009. By}/ ~ 
, · · cutive Director 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010•00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 2 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELING PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM & HOME RATE PER UNIT 

MJNIMUM CHARGES: 

I I 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate is $10.38. For members requiring more 
than 15 KVA oftran~ormer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shall be increased at 
the rate of 75 cents for each additional KV A or fraction ther.e.of required. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
Ali of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher. In the event 
the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates · 
shall apply. 

(I) 

1 I I I 

• I 

SPECIAL RULES: 
A. The rated capacity of a si.Iigle-phase motor shall not be in excess of ten horsepower 

(10 hp). 
B. Motors having a rated capacity .in excess of ten horsepower (10 hp) must be 

three phase. 
C. Service under this schedule is limited to customers whose load requirements can be 

met by transformers having a capacity not to exceed .50 KV A. Customers requiring more than 
50 KV A shall be serviced under an appropriate schedule for larger power service. · 

BUDGET BILLING: 
Members having an opportunity to sigD. agreements with the Cooperative for spreading 
billing evenly over a twelve (12) month period. The billing is based on estimated 
consumption made by a Cooperative representative. In May, the end of tile twelve-month 

. CANCELLED 

JUN 0 1 2011 
KENTL:CI<Y p_.::;t_t': 

SERViCE co~,~'v.ISSION 

KENTUCKY. 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 

1/14/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FORFILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 2 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM & HOME RATE PER UNIT 

MINIMUM CHARGES: 
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate is $10.00. For members requiring more 
than 15 KV A oftransformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shall be increased at 
the rate of 75 cents for each additional KV A or fraction thereof required. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher. In the eve t 
the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rate 
shall apply. 

SPECIAL RULES: 
A. The rated capacity of a single-phase motor shall not be in excess of ten horsepower 

(10 hp). 
B. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 hp) must be 

three phase. 
c. Service under this schedule is limited to customers whose load requirements can be 

met by transformers having a capacity not to exceed 50 KV A. Customers requiring more than 
50 KV A shall be serviced under an appropriate schedule for larger power service. 

BUDGET BILLING: 
Members having an opportunity to sign agreements with the Cooperative for spreading 
billing evenly over a twelve (12) month period. The billing is based on estimated 
consumption made by a Cooperative representative. In May, the end of the twelve-month 

DATE OFI~:: 20~ 
ISSUED BY;_ ~/ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kent 
dated July 15, 2009. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

IVE: August :f,f2009TIVE 
IDENT/GENERM:J~AGER 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

:Ym~~(1) 
,~-~rector 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM & HOME RATE PER UNIT 

Period, the difference between payments and actual usage is adjusted by adding or crediting 
the difference of the regular electric service bill. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased 
by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the wholesale 
powh supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a 12-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056 . 

DATE OF ~~~S~.J? 29,}:0U 
ISSUED BY~><!:-~~,........,,;;.:~~~~~---

DATEEFFEC 
TITLE: PRES 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken 
dated July 15, 2009. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

IVE: August l,EZ009CTIVE 
ENT/GENER.AJSl~~GER 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 

~ '~Yil:d (1) 

By .· ... 
,- --cuRVemmctor 
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FORM FOR FILING RAT.E SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2Q10-00168 

ORIGlNAL SHEET NO. 4 
. BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION. CANCELING PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGlNAL SHEET NO. 4 

CLASSIFlCATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-2 COlVIMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER 

APPLICABLE: 
Entire territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Available to commercial loads having a required transformer ,_ 
capacity not to exceed 25 KV A · 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 

RATES: 

Single-phase and Three-phase at a standard voltage 
I 

Customer charge per delivery point 
Energy charge 
Demand charge 

:MiNIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: . 

$20.76 
0.08438 

5.19 

RATE PER UNIT 

per month 
per KWH 
perKW 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

The minininm monthly charge under the above rate shall be $20.76 where 15 KV A or less of (I) 
transformer capacity is reqUired. For consumers requiring more than 15 KV A of 
transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shall be increased at the rate of75 · 
cents for each additional KV A or f~action thereof required. 

:MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 
Customers requiring service during, but not to exceed nine months per year may griaranteer--=--------.:... 
a minimum aD.n.ual payment of twelve (12) times the minimuni monthly charge determined CANCEL • ~ D 

. ' LCL ·in accordance with the-foregoing section, in which case there shall be no minimum monthly 

charge~ JU;~ 0 1 2011 
KENTU ..:~:'r r· _ L ~~ 

SERVICE COMI,;SS.v'-1 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

1/14/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO . . 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-2 COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
Entire territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Available to commercial loads having a required transformer 
capacity not to exceed 25 KV A 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 

RATES: 

Single-phase and Three-phase at a standard voltage 

Customer charge per delivery point 
Energy charge 
Demand charge 

$20.00 
0.08129 

5.00 

per month 
per KWH 
perKW 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $20.00 where 15 KV A or less of -----~-:::~1 
transformer capacity is required. For consumers requiring more than 15 KV A of 
transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shall be increased at the rate of 75 
cents for each additional KV A or fraction thereof required. 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 
Customers requiring service during, but not to exceed nine months per year may guarantee 
a minimum annual payment of twelve (12) times the minimum monthly charge determined 
in accordance with the foregoing section, in which case there shall be no minimum monthly 
charge. 

DATEOFI~~O?/ 
ISSUED BY ~;x--~~~~.c;Di!;JoG-C4:.~.__-

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken 
dated July 15, 2009. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

IVE: August :f,f200~TIVE 
IDENT/GENERliJ~AGER 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

ky in Case No. ~lffiRTd~~ (1) 
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FORM FOR F1LING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5 

CANCELLING PSC NO~ 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-2 COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER RATE PER UNIT 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased 
by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale 
power Supplier for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 12-month moving average of such 
losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

TEMPORARY SERVICE: 
Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing rate except that there shall be an 
additional charge of one dollar and twenty-five cents ($1.25) for each kilowatt or fraction thereof of 
connected load for each month or fraction thereof that service is connected. Bills will not be prorated 
for a fractional part of a month. The customer shall in addition, pay the total cost of connecting and 
disconnecting service less the value of materials returned to stock. The cooperative may require a 
deposit, in advance, of two-twelfth (2/12) of the estimated annual bill. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher. In the event the current 
monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

~~g~~y~ DATE EFFECT 
TITLE: PRES 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken 
July 15, 2009. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

: August 1, ~ff~CTIVE 

ENT/~~~~~~5:01 1 
ky jn r.,.~P No_ ~JO~{)J.a\~d 

By"~rector 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 6 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGiNAL SHEET NO. 6 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-2 COMMERCIAL_AND SMALL POWER RATE PER UNIT 

SPECIAL RULES: 
A. The rated capacity of a single-phase motor shall not be in excess of ten: 

Horsepower (10 hp). 

B. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 hp) 

c. 

Must be three-phase. · 

Service under this schedule is limited to customers whose load requirements 
can be met by transformers having a capacity not to exceed 25 KV A. 
Customers requiring more than 25 KV A shall be served under an appropriate 
schedule for large power service •. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

DATE OF IS~SUE· y ¥~ DATE EFFE TIVE: August f,f2009TIVE 
ISSUEDBY;_""'--~~~-~~=-~""""'----- TITLE: PRE IDENT/GENERMJ~Al~AGER / - - . PURSUANT T6'8oi KAR 5:01 1 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken cky in Case SECTION 9 ( 1) 

No. 2008-00523, dated July 15,2009. By n· ~rector 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIV:E CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED · 

PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7 

CANCELING PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LP LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
Entire territory served. 

A V AlLABll..ITY OF SERVICE: 
Available to customers located ~nor near Seller's three-phase lines having a req~ed transformet 

1 

capacity not to exceed 750 KV A, subject of the established rules and regulations of seller. 

RATES: 
Demand Charge 
Secondary Meter Energy Charge 
Primary Meter Energy Charge 
Customer Charge Per Delivery Point 

DE'i'ERM:INATION OF BiLLING DEMAND: 

$ 6.23 
0.06779 

. 0.06570 
64.36 

per KW of billing · 
I . 

per KWH 
per KWH 
per Month 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the customer for any period 
of fifteen (15) conSecutive minutes durfug the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or 
recorded by demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows: 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: _ 
The custoriler agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Should the demand· 
meter indicate that the average power factor is less than ninety percent (90%), the demand for billing 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by mnr·=e=----------, 
per.cent(90%) and divided by the petcentage power factor. . CANCELLED 

JW~ 0 1 20 -1 
KFNTL'-'' / ,, - - I c 

SERVICE: cm,irv';ISS
1

10~..J 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
TOR 

2011 . TARIFF BRANCH 
DATE OF ISS~UE. J~ aO 1 DATE EFFECTIVE: Servic~ ren 

ISSUED BY: . TITLE: PRESIDENT/GENE MANAGER /) L 

• 
Issued by auth~ Ordel"ftlle Public Service Commission of Kentuc ~in~:...- __ )_~~· . - .~- · -~- ~- ~- L~~f-------1 

· Case No. 2010-00168 dated Januarv 14. 2011. EFFECTIVE 

1/14/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LP LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
Entire territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 

RATES: 

Available to customers located on or near Seller's three-phase lines having a required transformer 
capacity not to exceed 750 KV A, subject of the established rules and regulations of seller. 

Demand Charge 
Secondary Meter Energy Charge 
Primary Meter Energy Charge 
Customer Charge Per Delivery Point 

$ 6.00 
0.06531 
0.06330 
62.00 

per KW of billing 
per KWH 
per KWH 

. per Month 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the customer for any period 
of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or 
recorded by demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows: 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The customer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Should the demand 
meter indicate that the average power factor is less than ninety percent (90%), the demand for billing 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied b · ED 
percent (90%) and divided by the percentage power factor. CANCEL\ .. 

0\\ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

DATE OF ~~~y2}~~ DATE EFFECTIVE: August 1, 2009EFFECTIVE 

ISSUEDBY~~ TITLE: PRESIDEN /GE~~U~~~KAR 5:0 1 1 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken ky in f:11se No. ~!rAATc\00.~ (1) 

dated July 15, 2009. By# ~rector 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRlTORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELING PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LP LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
·All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjus~ent Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplie~ plus an allowanc~ for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is 
based on a 12-month moVing average of such losses. Thls Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable 
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

MINII.\flJM MONTLY CHARGE: 
The minimum mo~thly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as determined for the 

. . I • • I 
customer m question. . · . 
(1) The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service. 
(2) A charge of seventy-five cents ($.75) per KVA ofiilstalled transformer capacity. 
(3) A charge of Sixty-four Dollars and thirty-six cents ($64.36). (T) (I) 

MINIMuM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 
Customers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding nine (9) m~;mths per year may 
guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve (12) times the minim1im monthly charge determined 
in accordance with the foregoing section in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
· Three-phase, 60 hertz, at Seller's standard voltage. 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
DATE OF ISSUE: J DATE EFFECTIVE: CTOR 

2011 
ISSUED BY: TITLE: PRESIDENT/GENE MANAGER /J t. 

e Public Service Commission of Kentuc in f,}uM.C 
Case No. 2010-00168 dated Januarv 14.2011. t------___..:.;=-----='-----.t-------1 

EFFECTIVE 

1/14/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LP LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is 
based on a 12-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable 
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. · 

MINIMUM MONTLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highe5t one of the following charges as determined for the 
customer in question. 
(1) The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service. 
(2) A charge of seventy-five cents ($. 75) per KV A of installed transformer capacity. 
(3) A charge of Sixty-two Dollars and no cents ($62.00). 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 
Customers requiring service mily during certain seasons not exceeding nine (9) months per year may 
guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve (12) times the minimum monthly charge determined 
in accordance with the foregoing section in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Three-phase, 60 hertz, at Seller's standard voltage. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

DATE OFI~~~:~ DATEEFFECTIVE: Augnstl,A~O~~~l~~E 
ISSUED BY~& TITLE: PRESIDE /GE~~Am'ft:Y~ KAR s:o11 

~~:~• )".,i;~~;~~-of.,. Order of tho Publlo Sonioo Comnll,ion of Kontu ::~-tJOJ/-"ir+._'"'-H~~·-t;{l<'l·J~H. '->--'-.,.,.· .... _~ ·_· _., ~=--
9

-(...,
1 

)-----

;11-- ~rector 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 9 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 9 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

. SCHEDULE LP LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 
1. Motors .having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 hp) must be three-phase. 
2. Both power and lighting shaD be billed at the foregoing rate. If a separate meter is required 

for the lighting circuit, it shaD be a kilowatt-hour meter only (not a demand meter). The 
registration of the two kilowatt-hour meters ·shaD be added to obtain the total kilowatt hours 
used and the registration of the one demand meter shaD determine the kilowatt demand for 
billing purposes. 

3. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment beyond the metering point, shaD be 
considered the distribution system of the customer and shaD be furnished and maintained by 
the customer. 

4. If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, the primary meter energy charge shaD 
apply. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher, In the event the current 
monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shaD apply. 

DATE OF ISSUE:/fY ~9 L 
ISSUED BY~.Ao~~=a---'1----l>li~=--;;'""'~= ~---

DATE EFFECT 
TITLE: PRES 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken 
No. 2008-00523, dated July 15, 2009. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

: August 1, ~o,t?"~~E 
ENT/~~~~~5:011 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10 

CANCELING PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LPR LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
In all territor-y served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Available to all commercial and industrial customers whose power requirements shall exceed 750 KV A 
of transformer capacity. 

CONDITIONS: 
An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the customer for service under this 
schedule. · · ' ' . 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

RATE: 

The electric service furnished-under this schedule will be 60 hertz, alternating current and at available 
nominal voltage. 

Maximum Demand Charge: 
Secondary Meter Energy Charge: 
Primary Meter Energy Charge: 
Customer Charge Per Delivery Point: 

$ 6.23 
0.06416 
0.06226 

$ 86.19 

per KW of billing demand 
per KWH 
per KWH 
per month 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The-billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the customer for---=:--:--------. 
any period of fifteen (15) consecutive niinutes during the month for which the bill is . CANCELLEO 

JUN 0 1 2011 
1<\!:::', T1 · ,· 1. - • 1 = 

SERViCE G(J,.,,,,iJ::::SJON 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMM ISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
TOR 

EFFECTIVE 

1/14/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LPR LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Available to all colllJtiercial and industrial customers whose power requirements shall exceed 750 KV A 
of transformer capacity. 

CONDITIONS: 
An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the customer for service under this 
schedule. 

CHARACTER.OF SERVICE: 

RATE: 

The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 hertz, alternating current and at available 
nominal voltage. 

Maximum Demand Charge: 
Secondary Meter Energy Charge: 
Primary Meter Energy Charge: 
Customer Charge Per Delivery Point: 

$ 6.00 
0.06181 
0.05998 

$ 83.04 

per KW of billing demand 
per KWH 
per KWH 
per month 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the customer fo 
any period of ilfteen (15) consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

, &TIVE DATE OF ~~~29,)00~ DATE EFFEC : August 1, 
ISSUEDBY~~4....__ TITLE: PRES ENTI¥~ ~~5 :0 1 1 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken ky i- r~"~ SECTION 

9 
( 
1
) 

No. 2008-(10523, dared July 15, 2009. By}/ ~cector 

I 
I 

.I 
I 
I 
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• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LPR LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided 
below. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The customer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Should the demand 
meter indicate that the average power factor is less than ninety percent (90%), the demand for billing 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by ninety 
percent (90%), the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the 
demand meter multiplied by ninety percent (90%) and divided by the percentage power factor . 

MINIMUM CHARGES: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges: 
(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service. 
(b) A charge of seventy-five cents ($. 75) per KV A per month of contract capacity. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

DATEOFI~29YO~ DATEEFFECT : Augustl,~~?(\~~E 
ISSUEDBY~~ TITLE: PRES ENT/~~~~s:o 11 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken ky :- £"'~~~ SECTION 9 (1) 

No. 2008-00523, dated July 15, 2009. By}/ ~rector 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 12 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 12 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LPR LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 12-month moving average of such 
losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

SPEACIAL PROVISIONS: 
1. Delivery Point- If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the 

metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and 
oth~r electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be the point of attachment 
of Seller' s primary line to customer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the 
contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment (except metering 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point) shall be owned and maintained by the 
customer. 

2. Lighting- Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. 

3. Primary Service- H service is furnished at 7620/13200 volts or above, the Primary Meter 
Energy Charge shall apply. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher. In the event the current 
monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

DATE OF~~' 200~ DATE ~FFECT : August 1, wt:"~~E 
ISSUEDB~ TITLE. PRES ENT/~§~~~~ 5 :011 

~=~~o'r.:~;;'.~~~:! ~~;~:~~:.-• Publie Seniee Commi•rion of Kentu ::)-A'-"~,& d. --~~-->l'}t>< .. '-~~(J,j;,Sr-.· .,_E-'-C:,.,T-I 
0 

-_ "'N.,._..,...9-(--,1 ,-) -----

;1:--~rector 
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FORM FOR F'ILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 13 

CANCELING PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 13 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE YL-:-1 RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
Entire territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: . 
Ava.i'I~ble to all members of the Cooperative subject to its established rules and regulations . 

. TYPE OF SERVICE:. 
Single-Phase, 120 volts, mercury vapor type or equivalent lighting unit. 

RATES: 
Flat rate per light per month as follows: 

175 Watt @ $ 9.40 per month (I) 
400 Watt @ 14.45 per month (I) 
500 Watt @ 17.24 per month (1) . 

1;500 Watt @ 41.06 per month (I) 
400 Watt Flood@ .19.17 per month (I) 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
.All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher. In the event the current 

· monthly bill is p:ot paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be i.pcreased or decreased by an CAN C E 1 I EO 

amount per KWH equal to· the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power SnpJlier · ~-

plus, an allowance-for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% JUN O 1 2011. 
KC' TL ~t-::y P~JoJUC 

SERVICE COMfvliSSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
DATE OF ISSUE: Ja CTOR 
2011. TARIFF BRANCH 

ISSUED BY: --,F:-.....(,C.=...:'-""---"'""""-- F--J.r AGER A_._.· · . . _·.· . ·. '.·'" Issued by authority of an Order of ublic Service Commission of Kentuc ~ 
Case No. 2010-00168 dated Januarv 14. 2011. 1--------"'=..;---''---~------::---1 

EFFECTIVE 

1/1412011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 13 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 13 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE YL-1 RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
· Entire territory served. 

A V All..ABILITY OF SERVICE:. 
Available to all members of the Cooperative subject to its established rules and regulations. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Single-Phase, 120 volts, mercury vapor type or equivalent lighting unit . 

RATES: 
Flat rate per light per month as follows: 

175 
400 
500 

1,500 
400 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

Watt @ 
Watt @ 
Watt @ 
Watt @ 
WattFlood@ 

$ 9.06 per month 
13.92 per month 
16.61 per month 
39.56 per month 
18.47 per month 

All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher. In the event the current 
monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. ,.....,...---------, 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased b an l J . 

amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power uppli r 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% TUCKY PU 

RVICE COMMISSIO 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DATE EFFECT : A~~fi912009 
TITLE: PRES ~~~":::~~Rii~ 5:

011 

By~~ v~<~rector 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 14 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 14 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE YL-1 RATE PER UNIT 

and is based on a 12-month moving average of such losses. Tliis Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

SPECIAL RULES: 
Those members having primary metering or receiving service at a voltage other than approximately 
120 volts shall not be eligible for service under this rate schedule except for special agreement . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

y 29 2009, DATE EFFECT : August 1, ·~,.,~~E 
TITLE: PRES ENT/~;1\:~~~~~ 5_011 

Issued by au ority an Order of the Public Service Commission ofKentu ky in Ca~J"<;:,u~~~TION g (
1
) . 

No. 2008-00523, dated July 15, 2009. 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

PSC NO. 2010-00168 

. ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15 

CANCELING PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 1 · RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
Applicable to contracts With contract demands of 1000 KW or greater With a monthly energy usage 

. equal to or greater than 425 hours per KW of Billing Demand. These contracts Will be a "two party" 
contract between the Cooperative and the ultimate consumer. 

I I I I 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available to all members. 

MONTLY RATE: 
Demand Charge: 
Secondary Meter Energy Charge 
Primary Meter Energy Charge: 
Customer Charge: 

BILLING DEMAND: 

$ 6.16 
$0.05918 
$0.05852 
$ 171.33 

'per KW of Billing Demand 
per KWH 
per KWH 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

The Kilowatt Demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed below: 

A. The Contract Demand. 
B. The ultimate consumer's highest demand during tlie current month or preceding eleven 

months coincident with the load center's peak demand. The load center's peak demand is tlie 
highest average rate at which energy is used during a-ny fifteen minute interval in the below . 
listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor ~s provided herem: 

Months: 
October through April 

May through September 

7:00 AM to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 -PM to 10:00 PM 

. 10:00 AM to 10:00 PM 

CANCFLL;:::r) 

JUN 0 1 2011 
KEN!<. 

SI;RViCL" vL. ~, 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

1/14/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 1 RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
Applicable to contracts with contract demands of 1000 KW or greater with a monthly energy usage 
equal to or greater than 425 hours per KW of Billing Demand. These contracts will be a "two party" 
contract between the Cooperative and the ultimate consumer. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available to all members. 

MONTLY RATE: 
Demand Charge: 
Secondary Meter Energy Charge 
Primary Meter Energy Charge: 
Customer Charge: 

BILLING DEMAND: 

$ 5.93 
0.05701 
0.05638 

$ 165.06 

per KW of Billing Demand 
per KWH 
per KWH 

The Kilowatt Demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed below: 

A. The Contract Demand. 
B. The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month or preceding eleven 

months coincident with the load center's peak demand. The load center' s peak demand is the 
highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen oiinute interval in the below 

Months: 

listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein: 

October through April 

May through September 

7:00 AM to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 
10:00 AM to 10:00 PM 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

DATE EFFECT : August 1, M09=CTIVE 
TITLE: PRES ENT/fl~W~~H~- 5:01 1 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken 
No. 2008-00523, dated July 15, 2009. 

I 
I 
I 
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• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 16 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 16 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 1 RATE PER UNIT 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The Minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (A), (B) & (C) below: 

A. The product of the billing demand multiplies by the demand charge, plus 
B. The' product of the billing demand multiplies by 425 hours and the energy charge per KWH, 

plus 
C. Consumer Charge 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Should the demand 
meter indicate that the average power factor is less than ninety percent (90%), the demand for billing 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by ninety 
percent (90%) and dividing this product by the actual power factor at the time of the monthly 
maximum demand. · · 

DATE OF!~ 
ISSUED BY: 

DATEEFFEC 
TITLE: PRES 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken 
No. 2008-00523, dated July 15, 2009. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

: August 1, '2§9"?~VE 
ENT/~~fRBs:o11 
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• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 17 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 17 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 1 RATE PER UNIT, 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier, plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is 
based on a 12-month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other applicable 
provisions as set out in 807 KAR5:056. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
1. Delivery Point- If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the 

metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and 
other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained 
by the customer. If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall 
be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to customer's transformer structure unless 
otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical 
equipment (except metering equipment on the load side of the delivery point) shall be owned 
and maintained by the customer. 

2. Lighting- Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. 

DATEOFIS~OO~ 
ISSUEDBY: ~ 

DATEEFFEC 
TITLE: PRES 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken 
No. 2008-00523, dated July 15,2009. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

: August 1, l~~~?~~E 
ENT/~~~5:01 1 

SECTION 9 (1) 
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• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 18 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 18 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 1 RATE PER UNIT 

3. Primary Service -If service is furnished at 7620/13200 volts or above, the Primary Meter 
Energy Charge shall apply. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher. In the event the current 
monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply . 

DATE OF ~~~yO~ 
ISSUEDBY~~~~~~~><:;-~r:...::..:~===---

DATEEFFEC 
TITLE: PRES 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken 
No. 2008-00523, dated July 15, 2009. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

: August 1, ~fiqt~"~~E 
ENT/~~~5:011 

I 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 19 

CANCELlNG PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 19 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 2 RATE PER UNIT. 

APPLICABLE: 
Applicable to contracts with contract demands of 5000 KW or greater With a monthly energy usage 

. equal to or greater than 425 hours per KW of Billing Demand. These contracts will be a "two party" 
contract between the Cooperative and the ultimate consumer. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available to all members. 

MONTLY RATE: 
Demand Charge: 
Secondary Meter Energy Charge 

. Primary Meter Energy Charge 
Customer Charge 

BILLING DEMAND: 

. $ 6.16 . 
0.05347 
0.05296 

$ 1,221.02 

I I 

per KW of Billing Demruid (I) 
perKWH (I) ' 
perKWH (I) 

(I) 

· The Kilowatt Demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed below: 
A. The Contract Demand. 
B. .l'he ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month or preceding eleven 

months coincident With the load center's peak demand. The load center's peak demand is the 
highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below 
listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

JUN 0 1 2011 
KENT I 

. I I 

SERViCE 0G ""' l;:oSiON 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 

1/14/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 
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• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 19 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

• ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 19 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 2 RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
Applicable to contracts with contract demands of 5000 KW or greater with a monthly energy usage 
equal to or greater than 425 hours per KW of Billing Demand. These contracts will be a "two party" 
contract between the Cooperative and the ultimate consumer. 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available to all members. 

MONTLY RATE: 
Demand Charge: 
Secondary Meter Energy Charge 
Primary Meter Energy Charge 
Customer Charge 

BILLING DEMAND: 

$ 5.93 
0.05151 
0.05102 

$ 1,176.33 

per KW of Billing Demand 
per KWH 
per KWH 

The Kilowatt Demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed below: 
A. The Contract Demand. 
B. T~e ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month or preceding eleven 

months coincident with the load center's peak demand. The load center's peak demand is the 
highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below 
listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

s 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

DATEOFISS~~20~~ DATEEFFEC : Augustt,'2g~~?"~~E 
ISSUEDBY:~ TITLE: PRES ENT/~~~:011 
IHned by authority of an Onlor of tho Public Service ComnU.,ion of Kent cky •- ~--~ ~SECTION 9 

( 
1 

) 

No. 2oo8-oo523, dated July 15, 2oo9. By-ifPJ__,.,.._*'_hlFi;f-IH-~~-.=------.-----
;1- ij)j cutive Director 



• 

• 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 20 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-004()1 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 20 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 2 

Months: 
October through April 

May through September 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 

RATE PER UNIT 

7:00AM to 12:00 Noon · 
5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 
10:00 AM to 10:00 PM 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (A), (B) & (C) below: 

A . 
B. 

The product of the b~g demand multiplies by the demand charge, plus 
The product of the billing demand multiplies by 425 hours and the energy charge per KWH, 
plus 

c. Consumer charge. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Should the demand 
meter indicate that the average power factor is less than ninety percent (90% ), the demand for billing 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by ninety 
percent (90%) and dividing this product by the actual power fact or at the time of the monthly 
maximum demand. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and. may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the wholesale power 
supplier, plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is 
based on a 12-month 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

DATE OF IS~ 29,)009 / DATE EFFECT : August 1, zoft?"~~E 
ISSUEDBY~~~ TITLE: PRES ENTI<j31j~~q&~ 5 :01 1 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission ofKentu ky jn r.,.,., SECTION 9 (1) 

No. 2008-00523, dated July 15, 2009. . By J( ~ 
V · · · cutive Director 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00523 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 21 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 21 

CL.i\SSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 2 RATE PER UNIT 

moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other applicable provisions 
as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
1. -Delivery Point- H service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the 

metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and 
other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained 
by the customer. H service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall 
be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to customer's transformer structure unless 
otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical 
equipment (except metering equipment on the load side of the delivery point) shall be owned 
and maintained by the customer. 

2. Lighting- Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. 
3. Primary Service -If service is furnished at 7620/13200 volts or above, the Primary Meter 

Energy Charge shall apply. -

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher. In the event the current 
monthly bill is not paid within 15 days form the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

DATE OF IS5~29, ~0091 DATE EFFECT : August 1, Ztttft?"~~E 
ISSUEDBY~~·~ TITLE: PRES ENT/~~~~~5 :0 1 1 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken ky in r'nN> SECTION 9 (1) 

No. 2008-00523, dated July 15, 2009. By}/ ~rector 
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BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORP. 

For Area Served 
P.S.C. No. 8 

Original Sheet No. 1 
Canceling P .S.C. No. 7 

Original Sheet No. 1 

COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION 
POWER PURCHASE RATE SCHEDULE OVER 100 kW 

AVAILABILITY 

Available only to qualified cogeneration or small power production facilities with a design 
capacity of over 100 kW which have executed a contract with East Kentucky Power Cooperative 
and Big Sandy RECC for the purchase of electric power by Big Sandy RECC. 

RATES 

The rates set forth below shall be used as the basis for negotiating a final purchase rate with 
qualifying facilities pursuant to Section 7 of807 KAR 5:054. 

1. Capacity 

a. $54.65 per kW per year is applicable if cogenerator or small power producer is dispatched (I) 

by Big Sandy RECC . 

b. $0.006990 per kWh is applicable if cogenerator or small power producer is not 
dispatched by Big Sandy RECC. 

2. Energy- A base payment per kWh is listed below for a time-differentiated basis or a non­
time differentiated basis for the specified years. 

a. Time Differentiated Rates: 

Winter Summer 
Year On-Peak Off..:Peak On-Peak Off-Peak 
2010 $0.04968 $0.04128 $0.05379 $0.03299* 
2011 $0.05067 $0.04160 $0.05336 $0.03158 
2012 $0.05605 $0.04570 $0.05521 $0.03378 
2013 $0.05711 $0.04514 $0.06094 $0.03651 
2014 $0.05858 $0.04572 $0.06574 $0.03934 

b. Non-Time Differentiated Rates: 

Year 
Rate $0.04497 $0.04498 $0.04858 

DATEOFISSUE March31,2010 DATEEFF 

(I) 

(R) (I)* 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(N) 

• ISSUED B~~ TITLE !...!Pr~e~~~:!:'-=---=--'-:----.t--------1 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commis ion of Kentuc!cYli/20 1 0 
Case No. 2008-00128 Dated August 20. 2008 PURSUANno so? KAR s:o11 s ECTION g (1J 
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BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORP. 

For Area Served 
P.S.C. No.8 

Original Sheet No. 2 
Canceling P.S.C. No.7 

Original Sheet No. 2 

The on-peak and off-peak energy rates are applicable during the hours listed below for each 
season: 

Winter (October- April) 
On-Peak 7:00 a.m. - 12:00 noon 

5:00p.m.- 10:00 p.m. 

Off-Peak 12:00 noon-5:00p.m. 
10:00 p.m.-7:00a.m. 

Summer (May- September) 
On-Peak 10:00 a.m. -10:00 p.m. 

Off-Peak 10:00 p.m. - 10:00 a.m. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. All power from a Qualifying Facility (QF) will be sold only to Big Sandy RECC. 

2. Seller must provide good quality electric power within a reasonable range of voltage, 
frequency, flicker, harmonic currents, and power factor. 

3. Qualifying Facility (QF) shall provide reasonable protection for EKPC and the Big Sandy 

RECC. (__( •. J.\ \\\\ 
4. Qualifying Facility (QF) shall design, construct, install, own, operate, and maintain the 

Qualifying Facility in accordance with all applicable codes, laws, regulations, and generally 
accepted utility practices. 

5. Qualifying Facility shall reimburse EKPC and Big Sandy RECC for all costs incurred as a 
result of interconnecting with the QF, including operation, maintenance, administration, and 
billing. 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
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BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORP: 

For Area Served 
P.S.C. No.8 

Original Sheet No.3 
Canceling P .S.C. No. 7 

Original Sheet No. 3 

6. Qualifying Facility shall obtain insurance in the following minimum amounts for each 
occurrence: 

a. Public Liability for Bodily Injury- $1,000,000.00 

b. Property Damage- $500,000.00 

7. Initial contract term shall be for a minimum of five years. 

8. Qualifying Facilities proposing to supply as available (non-firm) electric power shall not be 
entitled to a capacity payment. 

9. Qualifying cogeneration and small power production facilities must meet the definition set 
forth in 807 KAR 5:054 to be eligible for this tariff. 

10. Updated rates will be filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky by March 31 of 
each year . 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

DATE OF ISSUE March 31,2010 DATEEFFI CTIVE Jun~ jl11. ,, . 
ISSUEDBY,4 kL TITLE Pre ident & GeneralEtf:fu~~& 

6/1/2010 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi . Pf f(UA'fii Tey07 KAR 5:01 1 S ECTION 9 (1) swn o en c m 
Case No. 2008-00128 Dated August 20, 2008 
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For Area Served 
P.S.C. No.8 

Original Sheet No. 4 
Canceling P.S.C. No.7 

Original Sheet No. 4 

COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION 
POWERPURCHASERATESCHEDULE 

LESS THAN 100 kW 

AVAILABILITY 

Available only to qualified cogeneration or small power production facilities with a design 
capacity of less than 100 kW which have executed a contract with East Kentucky Power 
Cooperative and Big Sandy RECC for the purchase of electric power by Big Sandy RECC. 

RATES 

1. Capacity 

a. $54.65 per kW per year is applicable if cogenerator or small power producer is dispatched (I) 

• 
by Big Sandy RECC . 

b. $0.006990 per kWh is applicable if co generator or small power producer is not 
dispatched by Big Sandy RECC. 

2. Energy- A base payment per kWh is listed below for a time-differentiated basis or a non­
time differentiated basis for the specified years. 

a. Time Differentiated Rates: 

Winter Summer 
Year On-Peak Off-Peak On-Peak Off-Peak 
2010 $0.04968 $0.04128 $0.05379 $0.03299* 
2011 $0.05067 $0.04160 $0.05336 $0.03158 
2012 $0.05605 $0.04570 $0.05521 $0.03378 
2013 $0.05711 $0.04514 $0.06094 $0.03651 
2014 $0.05858 $0.04572 $0.06574 $0.03934 . 

b. Non-Time Differentiated Rates: 

Year 
Rate $0.04497 $0.04498 $0.0485 

DATE OF ISSUE March 31,2010 DATE EFF 

• ISSUED BY/&/f k L 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi sian ofK entuc1.6l11201 0 

PURSUANT ~o-lfKAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
Case No. 2008-00128 Dated August 20, 2008 

(I) 

(R) (I)* 

(R) 

(R) 

(R) 

(N) 

I 
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BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORP. 

For Area Served 
P.S.C. No. 8 

Original' Sheet No. 5 
Canceling P.S.C. No.7 

Original Sheet No. 5 

The on-peak and off-peak energy rates are applicable during the hours listed below for each 
season: 

Winter (October- April) 
On-Peak 7:00a.m.- 12:00 noon 

5:00p.m.- 10:00 p.m. 

Off-Peak 12:00 noon-5:00p.m. 
10:00 p.m.-7:00a.m. 

Summer (May- September) 
On-Peak 10:00 a.m.- 10:00 p.m. 

Off-Peak 10:00 p.m.- 10:00 a.m. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. All power from a Qualifying Facility (QF) will be sold only to Big Sandy RECC. 

2. Seller must provide good quality electric power within a reasonable range of voltage, 
frequency, flicker, harmonic currents, and power factor. 

3. Qualifying Facility (QF) shall provide reasonable protection for EKPC and Big Sandy RECC. 

4. Qualifying Facility (QF) shall design, construct, install, own, operate, and maintain the 
Qualifying Facility in accordance with all applicable codes, laws, regulations, and generally 
accepted utility practices. 

5. Qualifying Facility shall reimburse EKPC and Big Sandy RECC for all costs incurred as a 
result of interconnecting with the QF, including operation, maintenance, administration, and 
billing. 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMISSION 

-- - JEFF R. DEROUEN 

DATE OF ISSUE March 3L 2010 DATEEFF1 ,\..-JJ V L L.. L\. 

ISSUED BY~ TITLE Pre 

""" oRANCH 

ident & Ge~ :jA~.H.:.t 
~ 

. fK ~F.FECTIVE Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi s1on o entuc !¥7201 O 
Case No. 2008-00128 Dated August 20, 2008 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORP. 

For Area Served 
P.S.C. No.8 

Original Sheet No. 6 
Canceling P.S.C. No.7 

Original Sheet No. 6 

6. Qualifying Facility shall obtain insurance in the following minimum amounts for each 
occurrence: 

a. Public Liability for Bodily Injury- $1,000,000.00 

b. Property Damage - $500,000.00 

7. Initial contract term shall be for a minimum of five years. 

8. Qualifying Facilities proposing to supply as availal?le (non-firm) electric power shall not be 
entitled to a capacity payment. 

9. Qualifying cogeneration and small power production facilities must meet the definition set 
forth in 807 KAR 5:054 to be eligible for this tariff. 

10. Updated rates will be filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky by March 31 of 
each year . 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

DATE OF ISSUE March 31,2010 DATE EFF TIVE June~ 

ISSUED BY4 ~ 1----~~___.:;----.f....___----t 

• P,!.JRSUANT l;()_ 8Q7 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi wn or .K.entuc.tey m 
Case No. 2008-00128 Dated August 20, 2008 


